## THE FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS

## FIU-1101 Tuition Fees Schedule

- (1) Tuition shall be defined as fees assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at the Florida International University. Tuition consists of the following fees, depending on whether a student is a resident or a non-resident:
- (a) Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6A-10.044, F.A.C.:
  - 1. Matriculation Fee;
  - 2. Student Financial Aid Fee;
  - 3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;
  - 4. Building Fee;
  - 5. Health Fee;
  - 6. Athletic Fee; and
  - 7. Activity and Service Fee.
- (b) Non-Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6A-10.044, F.A.C.:
  - 1. Matriculation Fee;
  - 2. Non-Resident Fee;
  - 3. Student Financial Aid Fee;
  - 4. Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee;
  - 5. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;
  - 6. Building Fee;

- 7. Health Fee;
- 8. Athletic Fee; and
- 9. Activity and Service Fee.
- (2) Registration shall be defined as consisting of two components:
- (a) Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the University; and,
- (b) Tuition payment, or other appropriate arrangements for tuition payment (installment payment, deferment, or third party billing) for the courses in which the student is enrolled as of the end of the drop/add period.
- (3) A student is liable for tuition associated with all courses for which the student is registered at the end of the drop/add period. The fee payment deadline shall be as determined by the University.
- (4) The following tuition shall be levied and collected on a per credit hour basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise in this chapter. FALL 2005

Undergradu		ate Graduate		$\epsilon$		aw
Fee	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- I Resident	Resident	Non- Resident
Matriculation	\$71.57	\$71.57	\$201.55	\$201.55	\$229.07	\$229.07
Non-Resident		\$393.62		\$600.35		\$437.60
Athletic	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66	\$11.66
Activity and Service	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52	\$10.52
Student Financial Aid	\$3.57	\$3.57	\$10.07	\$10.07	\$11.45	\$11.45
Non-Resident Financial Aid		\$19.68		\$30.01		\$21.88
Capital Improvement	00.44	<b>**</b>	00.44	02.44	02.44	<b>#2.44</b>
Trust Fund	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44	\$2.44
Building	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32	\$2.32

- (5) In addition to the tuition fees set forth in paragraph (4) above, the University shall levy and collect an additional resident, matriculation fee of \$28.79 per credit hour for graduate students enrolled in the School of Architecture effective Fall 2005. The additional fees authorized by this paragraph (5) shall not apply to graduate students who were enrolled in a graduate program in the School of Architecture prior to Fall 2005 and re-enroll in the same graduate program.
- (6) Effective the Fall 2005 term, during any semester in which a graduate nonresident student has been appointed as a Graduate Assistant for at least .25 FTE, the Non-Resident Fee for the student shall be \$0.00 per credit hour.
- (7) Effective the Spring 2006 term, the graduate Non-Resident Fee shall be \$480.07 per credit hour and the graduate Non-Resident Financial Aid Fee shall be \$24.00 per credit hour.
- (8) The following fees shall be levied and collected on a per semester basis, effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise in this chapter.

**FALL 2005** 

	Undergraduate		Graduate		Law	
Fee	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident	Resident	Non- Resident
Health	\$54.00	\$54.00	\$54.00	\$54.00	\$54.00	\$54.00
Inter- collegiate Athletics	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$10.00
Transportation Access	1 \$58.00	\$58.00	\$58.00	\$58.00	\$58.00	\$58.00

The Transportation Access Fee does not include the State sales tax, and is also \$58.00 (plus the State sales tax) for any Summer semester.

(9) Effective the Fall Semester 2005, each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice shall be assessed an additional \$170.22 per credit hour for each such course in addition to the fees set forth above.

<u>Authority</u>: Resolution of the Florida Board of Governors dated January 7, 2003; 2005-06 Conference Committee Report on SB 2600.

PAGE 1 **CODING**: Words stricken are deletions; words <u>underlined</u> are additions.